This document is meant purely as a documentation tool and the institutions do not assume any liability for its contents
►B COMMISSION DECISION
of 12 July 2006
on special conditions governing certain foodstuffs imported from certain third countries due to
contamination risks of these products by aflatoxins
(notified under document number C(2006) 3113)
(Text with EEA relevance)
(2006/504/EC)
(OJ L 199, 21.7.2006, p. 21)
Amended by:
Official Journal
No page date
►M1 Commission Decision 2007/459/EC of 25 June 2007 L 174 8 4.7.2007
►M2 Commission Decision 2007/563/EC of 1 August 2007 L 215 18 18.8.2007
►M3 Commission Decision 2007/759/EC of 19 November 2007 L 305 56 23.11.2007
2006D0504 — EN — 23.11.2007 — 003.001— 1
▼B
COMMISSION DECISION
of 12 July 2006

(2) Commission Regulation (EC) No 466/2001 of 8 March 2001
setting maximum levels for certain contaminants in foodstuffs (2)
lays down maximum levels for certain contaminants and in
particular aflatoxins that are permitted in foodstuffs. Those
limits for aflatoxins have been regularly exceeded in certain food-
stuffs from certain third countries.
(3) Such contamination constitutes a serious threat to public health
within the Community and it is therefore appropriate to adopt
special conditions at Community level.
(4) Commission Decision 2000/49/EC of 6 December 1999 repealing
Decision 1999/356/EC and imposing special conditions on the
import of peanuts and certain products derived from peanuts
originating in or consigned from Egypt (3) lays down special
conditions on the import of peanuts and certain products
derived from peanuts originating in or consigned from Egypt.
(5) Commission Decision 2002/79/EC of 4 February 2002 imposing
special conditions on the import of peanuts and certain products
derived from peanuts originating in or consigned from China (4)
lays down special conditions on the import of peanuts and certain
products derived from peanuts originating in or consigned from
China.
(6) Commission Decision 2002/80/EC of 4 February 2002 imposing
special conditions on the import of figs, hazelnuts and pistachios
and certain products derived thereof originating in or consigned
from Turkey (5), lays down special conditions on the import of
figs, hazelnuts and pistachios and certain products derived thereof
originating in or consigned from Turkey.
2006D0504 — EN — 23.11.2007 — 003.001— 2
(1) OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1. Regulation as last amended by Commission Regu-
lation (EC) No 575/2006 (OJ L 100, 8.4.2006, p. 3).
(2) OJ L 77, 16.3.2001, p. 1. Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No
199/2006 (OJ L 32, 4.2.2006, p. 34).
(3) OJ L 19, 25.1.2000, p. 46. Decision as last amended by Decision 2004/429/
EC (OJ L 154, 30.4.2004, p. 19, corrected by OJ L 189, 27.5.2004, p. 13).
(4) OJ L 34, 5.2.2002, p. 21. Decision as last amended by Decision 2004/429/
EC.
(5) OJ L 34, 5.2.2002, p. 26. Decision as last amended by Decision 2004/429/
EC.
▼B
(7) Commission Decision 2003/493/EC of 4 July 2003 imposing special
conditions on the import of Brazil nuts in shell originating in or
consigned from Brazil (1) lays down special conditions on the
import of Brazil nuts in shell originating in or consigned fromBrazil.
(8) Commission Decision 2005/85/EC of 26 January 2005 imposing
special conditions on the import of pistachios and certain
products derived from pistachios originating in or consigned
from Iran (2), lays down special conditions on the import of
pistachios and certain products derived from pistachios origi-